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This presentation has been prepared by Comba Telecom Systems Holdings Limited (the
“Company”) for reference only. The information contained in this presentation has not been
independently verified. The Company does not make any representation, warranty or
undertaking, whether express or implied, to and no reliance should be placed on, the fairness,
accuracy, suitability, completeness or correctness of the information or opinions contained herein.
Any summary does not purport to be complete and accurate. None of the Company or its
affiliates or their respective directors, employees or representatives will be liable for any loss
howsoever arising from any use of this presentation or its contents or otherwise arising in
connection with this presentation.

This presentation contains statements that constitute forward-looking statements. These
statements include descriptions regarding the intent, belief or current expectations of the
Company or its officers with respect to the Company and the relevant industry. Such forward-
looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and involve risks and uncertainties,
and actual results may differ from those in the forward-looking statements in material respect as
a result of various factors and assumptions (in particular for the national policies). The Company
has no obligation and does not undertake to revise forward-looking statements to reflect future
events or circumstances.

This presentation does not constitute an offer to sell or issue or the solicitation of an offer to buy
or acquire securities of the Company in any jurisdiction or an inducement to enter into
investment activity, not may it or any part of it form the basis of or be relied upon in connection
with any contract or commitment whatsoever.
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Financial Highlights

== Financial Metrics on Profitability

== Financial Position

Financial Indicators on Operation




HKS’000

Revenue

Gross profit

Gross profit margin
Operating profit
Tax

Profit attributable to
shareholders

Net profit margin

Basic earnings per share
(HK cents)

For the six months ended 30 June

2018

2,493,733
708,912
28.4%
53,271
16,417

21,028
0.8%

0.86

2017

2,721,948
769,832
28.3%
175,851
57,191

94,205
3.5%

3.85

Change

(8.4%)
(7.9%)

0.1pp
(69.7%)
(71.3%)

(77.7%)

(2.7pp)

(77.7%)

For the year
ended 31
December 2017

5,563,725
1,437,028
25.8%
101,095
29,185

27,373
0.5%

1.12



HKS’000

Revenue

Gross Profit

Gross Profit Margin

Operating Profit/(Loss)
Operating Profit/(Loss) Margin
Net Profit/(Loss)

Net Profit/(Loss)Margin

1H2017

2,721,948

769,832

28.3%

175,851

6.5%

94,205

3.5%

2H2017

2,841,777
667,196
23.5%
(74,756)
(2.6%)
(66,832)

(2.4%)

1H2018
2,493,733
708,912
28.4%
53,271
2.1%
21,028

0.8%



Financial Position

Comba

Net debt (786,320) (304,806) 158.0% (72,261)
Total assets 10,999,355 9,353,408 17.6% 10,891,728
Total liabilities 6,825,171 5,645,969 20.9% 6,560,238
Net assets 3,626,655 3,650,536 (0.7%) 3,766,311
NAV per share (HKS) 1.50 1.48 1.4% 1.53




Inventory turnover days
A/R turnover days

A/P turnover days

Cash conversion cycle
Gross gearing ratio
Asset to liability ratio

Cost of debt ratio

Return on average equity

For the six months ended 30 June

2018

152

331

377

106

18.9%

62.1%

1.4%

1.1%

2017

127

279

284

122

15.0%

60.4%

1.6%

5.3%

Change
A 25 days
A5?2 days
A 93 days
V16 days
A3.9PP
Al1.7pp

V0.2pp

V4.2pp

For the year
ended 31 Dec
2017

120

274

291

103
14.5%
60.2%

3.0%

0.8%



Financial Review

Comba

Expenses Structure

Revenue Breakdown by Businesses




Revenue Breakdown by Customers CoOomba

For the six months ended 30 June 2018 Revenue (HKS Mn)
2,722
2,494
168
Enterprise ETL
165
' 1.5% China Mobile

Int’l Customers
& Core : . 16%
Equipment

Manufacturers

China Unicom

— " 48.6%
Y/ 4 China Telecom
YoY change 7 53.3%
@ China Tower accounted for approx. 48% in “Enterprise” 1H17 1H18
@ ETL was consolidated since July 31, 2017. W CM mCU ®CT © Int'l| mEnterprise ™ ETL
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Major Customer Set

Int’l Business & Core
Equipment Manufacturers

1H 2017

1H 2018

* Reduced operator CAPEX (post

4G plateau)

Deferred rollout of projects

*  Global political/economic
uncertainty

* 4G network capacity expansion

* 5G long term growth: ramp up

expected in 2019

Operator diversification into

loT, MEC, Al

*  Vertical integration into smart
city and loT ecosystem

-

1H 2017

‘!._’

HKsvn )

\ 945
-

1H 2018

1H 2017

Comba

;\
165

HK$Mn

1H 2018

+ :

Global political/economic
uncertainty

Continued international
business growth

Major successes in India
and OEM segment

5G product shipments
and trials globally
Global wireless
infrastructure market
recovery

+

Global political/economic
uncertainty

Entry point for industrial
applications

Smart solutions in China
markets

Long term prospects of China
rail communications business
Industry specific solutions for
enterprises globally
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Revenue Breakdown by Businesses

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

Others Operator Business

o
22.7% Antennas

Services & Subsystems

' 22.4%
; o 1.5%

Network System

0 36.2% Y/ A

YoY change

@ Network System Business(Wireless Access & Wireless Enhancement)
* Wireless Access accounted for 2.7%, down 45.5% y-o-y;
* Wireless Enhancement accounted for 13.8%, down 34.0% y-o-y.
@ Other Business(Wireless Transmission & Specialized Enterprise Network)

* Wireless Transmission accounted for 2.2%, down 33.3 % y-o-y;
* Specialized Enterprise Network accounted for 0.8%, up 40.6% y-o-y.

@ The Operator Business(‘ETL”) was consolidated since July 31, 2017.

Comba

Revenue (HK SMn)

2,722

2,494

101

1H17 1H18
= Antennas " Network System
I Services Others

B Operator Business
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Major Business Set

Antenna and
Subsystems

Network Systems

Comba
| semiees

/_\

HK$Mn

1H 2017

1H 2018

* Soft demand in China market

* General slowdown in
2G/3G/4G infrastructure
spending

*  Major wins in Europe, Middle

East and India

OEM growth globally

Complex antenna demand

driven by operator 5G

strategies

* New product development:
e.g. 5G Massive MIMO
antennas

/\

( HKSMn [
G -36.2%
v
A
1H 2017 1H 2018

1H 2017

HKSMn

1H 2018

v

Post-LTE global slowdown in DAS
Postponed network systems
projects and OEM business
slowdown in China

Explosive growth for data traffic
Numerous deployments of DAS
in railway networks globally
International Small Cell
deployments

CPE/Compact RAN launched in
international market

Tapping into NFV, network
slicing and ORAN trends

+

Slowdown in 2G/3G/4G
infrastructure spending
impacting project service
opportunities

Postponed network systems
projects in China

Diversified service
capabilities to tap into new
segments (smart home)
Long term opportunities in
enterprise segment
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Expenses Structure Comba

For the six months ended 30 June ¥/ 4. =YOY change

As % of Total Revenue
.—;C ) Taxation charge(HK $16.4 M) Y 71.3%)

30.9% m Decrease in operating profit

[] /A
-J:WZ_.C) Other expenses (HK $20.8 M) L 82%)

m Keeping on a stable level

26.7%

- Finance cost (HK $29.3 M) 26.7%

m More Bank Borrowings and higher interest rates

-~ ) Administrative expenses (HK $305.6 M) A 24.1%)

m Currency exchange loss and the newly-added operating
expense from ETL

% S &D expenses(HK $254.0 M) T 2.3% |

m Continuous optimization on marketing efficiency

R & D Cost (HK $141.8 M) A 17.4‘@

1H17 1H18 :
m New product offerings
™ R&D W S&G = Admin m Keep abreast of latest 5G technology development
Fin Cost B Other Expenses m Tax
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Comba
Industry Development

5G Networking Modes & Frequency

Spectrum Allocation

== 5G Key Technologies

== 5G Key Use Scenarios & Challenges

== 5G Investment Forecast




Comba

Hot Spots Coverage Solutions

Post-4G Network Capacity Expansion

Digital Indoor Network Coverage Solutions

v
/
/

- /

Integrated Picocell

”
PON /PTN/ ;'.:'é
Ethernet p

\—I—‘—,i' i Sl 1
) .,

Distributed Picocell

Collaborative Picocell

China Mobile

» Continue to improve

firewall W*(Wiﬁ)

Gateway

Investment Focuses for China Carriers
China Unicom

Continue to expand 4G network and

China Telecom

4G network quality; improve 4G network quality in key areas; = > Continue to improve 4G
k lity ;
" % >  Continue to build all- Advance the technical deployment of network quality
( | optical broadband 10GPON in the northern regions and >  Conti t d
¢ tworks: gradually realize the gigabit access ontinue 1o expant
//._ NEIWorks; capability; broadband access in part
‘ AT of urban and rural areas;
> Eg;i?:ulgsslggv;age NB-loT full coverage will be implemented
in 2018; » Add investment in new
to the county-level, _ businesses such as IDC,
city-level and urban Fully push forward the internet-based

areas across the
country.

operation, and continue to advance the
“mixed ownership reform” in 2018

Source: 2017 Annual Reports for China Telcos and 2018 Work Reports

loT, Big Data, CDN and
etc..
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5G Networking Modes & Frequency Spectrum AIIocaﬁombq

@O re

Network

4G Base
Station

Signaling ¢ t Data

== G Core

EEE Network

5G Base

S TR

~
N

X2 Connector

)

0 China Telecom operators are actively advancing the SA networking mode, the 3GPP has approved the freeze of 5G NR SA
: networking function; :
: 4 5G SA can better support various services such as enhanced broadband, low latency and massive connections.

R M R -

5G Frequency Spectrum Allocation

China
(Medium & High Frequencies)

» InNov., 2016, it’s expected to
allocate 100M medium
frequency and 2G high
frequency spectrums to each
telco;

> InNov., 2017, 3.3-3.6GHz, 4.8-
5.0GHz were reserved for 5G,
and 3.3-3.4GHz will be for
indoor use.

>

>

us
(High Frequencies)

It’s expected to release a
large amount of high
frequencies for 5G,
including 24GHz, 28GHz,
37GHz, 39GHz,47GHz,
64GHz, 71GHz;

Planned to auction 28GHz
in the year end, followed
by 24GHz.

(Medium & High Frequencies)

» 5G spectrums will be

Japan South Korea

(Medium & High Frequencies)

» Release the 5G spectrum
permit in the mid of this year
and auction 3.5GHz, 28GHz for
the Commercial network use;

released in March, 2019,
Including 3.6-4.2GHz, 4.4-
4.9GHz, 27.5-29.5GHz;

Launch 5G in 2020 to
greet the Tokyo Olympics.

» SK Telecom and SanSumg had
already tested based on
3.5GHz, the test network
speed can reach as high as
1Gbps with low latency 1ms. 17



5G Key Technologies

Digital Ultra-dense Networking

AAU ° 3D-MIMO

Digitalization: Support higher capacity,
ore controllable and improve the

ﬂAU (Active Antenna Unith

; competitiveness of indoor coverage network
E E E E E E E E ’ VMME vOSS VBSC
——— —— - - - ‘ CP O o
= E = i DP |
s "'v-.'?-:
T : AU
Typical Parameter: 64T64R 5G Indoor
§192 oscillator Coverage System Software: Virtual Network Elements
Ultra-dense Networking; User-centered, +
B enhance the user perception. Hardware: Commonly-used X86
Server(Pool )

User Tracking

g

X

Key
Technologies: > Software

E}‘{EU %’] ' > SDN/NFV Programming
&) : g 3D-MIMO > OVS > Package Speeding
@‘ i > DPDK > Wireless Resources

\_ _— AT /

Coverage @ bPdtkildub /2 \°* S/ N > .
18




5G Key Use Scenarios & Challenges

Comba

aency. ekabiy. hroughput U ensity.” peed. " exibility

5L

Smarttraffic
management

Autonomous
vehicles

LRT.DSF

L.RY.DS.F

Emergency

networks ;7
-

LR.T.D.SF

Factory
automation ‘

High
speed rail

LRY.DSF

LRI.DS.F
Short lived

massive
@ outdoor
LRT.DS.F

Internet
of Things

LRT.DS.F
L —]

Any medna
anywhere '

= LRYDS.F ®

LR.T.D.S.F

Smart
1 . Gnds
LR JDSF

Virtual
reality L

l_J
LR.T.DS.F

SR = 12

aned
wireless
access

LRTDS.F

» Almost all cases occur and/or heavily involve indoor or densely populated areas and cities.
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» According to the 2018 China 5G Industry and Application Development White Paper released by CCID
CONSULTING (Stock code: 08235) on May 15, 2018, the market size of China's 5G industry will reach 1.15
trillion yuan by 2026, nearly 50 % higher than the overall market size of 4G industry.

» The future 5G industrial chain will be divided into four major parts: base station system, network

architecture, terminal equipment and application scenarios. Among which, 5G base stations will include 4.75

million medium and low frequency macro stations and 9.5 million high frequency small cells.

Base Station Antenna 85.5 400%
Base Station RF 64.1

Wireless Core Equipment(BTS) 260.0 37%
Wireless Supporting Components 160.0 7.2%
Small Cell & Indoor Coverage 105.0 735%
Optical Fibre & Optical Cables 88.9

Optical Modules 99.8 2320%
Network Planning & Operation 130.0

System Integration & Application Services 160.0

20



Company Outlook

Small Cell Products

Comba

Enterprise Network Solutions

Strategic Outlook
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Current Status for Antennas COmbCI

Domestic Market (In RMB’Mn)

12,000 - 30.0%
9,888

has been named as a “ global
Tier 1 Supplier” for 6
consecutive years since 2011
by EJL Wireless Research.

10,000 25.0%

8,000 20.0%

1008 patents at home and
abroad, leading and making
national industry technology
standards for 10 items.

6,000 15.0%

4,000 10.0%

2,000 - 5.0%

0.0% Global Top 3 market share for

8 consecutive years, among
which, Top 1 in 2014 and Top 2
from 2015 to 2017.

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

mmm Total Domestic Market Size = Comba's Domestic Market Size -~ Market Share(%)

4,500 - 2.5%
4,000
3,500
3,000
2,500
2,000
1,500
1,000

500

Benefitted from the telco’s
low frequency re-farming and
deployment of NB-loT in the
post-4G cycle.

1%

- 2.0%

- 1.5%
- 1.0%
- 0.5% The global demand for sub-
3GHz base station antennas is
gradually declining, but there
still needs a large volume of

antenna, esp. the vast growth
potential for int’l markets.

71

0.0%
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

w Total Int'l Market Size = Comba's Int'l Market Size -~ Market Share(%)
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5G Massive MIMO Active Antenna

Comba

» Per the forecast of 5G White Paper released by CCID CONSULTING, the market size of 5G base station

antenna will reach 85.5 billion yuan, 400% more than

MIMO Module

4G, showing a good prospect.
Massive
Oscillators &
Technology

High Spectral Efficiency and Transmitting Rate

3D beam-f(;rmﬁig is achieved to suppress interference
and improve communications quality

i 3D Beam-forming Technology
- eNodeB ‘ 2
u o Elevation
H I i Ty = CELL SPLITTING WITH VERTICAL BEAMFORMING
¥ .1* i i 1 XCVR \NCREASES COVERAGE AND CAPACITY
AR ! NNe
Azimuth 4§ o '
& : -
v

uuuuuu

aaaaaaa

Full-Dimension MIMO

5G Massive MIMO Active Antenna

3D Beam-forming and Spatial Multiplexing can be achieved by the combination of MIMO technology, massive oscillators
technology and active antenna technology so as to improve network quality and capacity.
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Current Status for Small Cell Comba

Small Cell Product Series

Initiated the R& D in Small Cell in
2009, Comba is the leading
enterprise in Small Cell with
more than 200,000 small cells

putting for commercial use.
~— GSM-product Series | .- < ~ LTE-product Series |
L+G Dual-mode Home- -
level Femt LTE izl Capable of full access network
GSM Home-level evel remto Femto .
Fernto solution and product
; development ranging from small
Li'-G Dual-mode Integrated % e e | development ranging
Pico cell, gateway, network
GSM Enterprise- management and EPC.
level Femto L+G Dual-mode LTE Distributed | |
Distributed Femto Femto
GSM High-power ..
Femto L+G Dual-mode High- LTE High-power || Small Cell product series includes
power Femto Femto home-level, enterprise-level,

high-power and distributed small

: cells, supporting 2G, 3G and 4G.
Small Cell National Commercial Use

Extended small cells have been

- commercially used in 21
provinces across China.
= Post-4G cycle will benefit from
explosive growth of data traffic
Provinces in and diversification of mobile

B Commercial Use
Provinces in Trial
Provinces under
development

terminals (such as tablets,
wearable devices, VR, etc.)
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Innovative Indoor Coverage Solutions

» Per the forecast of 5G White Paper released by CCID CONSULTING, the market size of 5G small cell and
indoor coverage will reach 100.5 billion yuan, 735% more than 4G, growth prospect is promising.

With signal

sources , small cell
enhances capacity
when access

Cell splitting to
expand capacity
flexibly, cost-
effective

Fast deployment
based on IP

Visible, manageable
and controllable
from end to end

Evolvable support
for 4.5G/5G
networks

Comba

/«»
I
IPRAN

EPC

AU

Optical Fiber

\,

\,

\_

SW1

OPGW/Cable

\,

\

DP1

DP8

Network
Deployment

\

Engineering
Construction

MIMO
Realization

Monitoring

5G /
Manageme

nt
x\/ B Based on SOC, Comba’s

innovative small cell is

B Three-level architecture,

flexible expansion,

cost of deployment.

support the upgrade
to 4.5G/ 5G technology;

targeted at small-and-
mid sized scenarios and
“tailor-made” coverage,
which can reduce the




Enterprise Network Solutions Comba

» Through advanced wireless coverage technology and strong integration service capability, the Company has built a high-
quality, efficient and optimal cost communications system for the rail transit industry, public security, government affairs
and other communications systems, providing one-stop services including technical scheme design, equipment supply,
installation and integration services.

= e e e e B B ‘ ﬂ L ——

Rail Transit Industry Solutions [ Gov. Affairs and Public Safety Solutions

|

|

| _

: @ :EI i‘?l EEI ’ E':?. §l Bearing Services
|

|

|

- eration & Multi-media &
] Video Server Command Center wf’ intenance Cluster dispatcher
LTERSRBHZOR CBTCZC PSR4 CCTVAM EEMX M jEho : 1 festses = | @ a W

" - ] gsu Core Network BBU
| Bl T . | RRU 1§ . ] RRU
| MWIM BEU | | BEU mﬁi’?m geu | | BBU . : ' ' i '
| _ _— | ! 77(,14 ———
| - mEFEE  |RRU|RRU - WHFEE | RRU|RRU T 1 o -

. - s T -
e RR ) (s 5. : | N ¢ J
: e mﬂmtm Trrrrrrm o | Emergency “public Safety s Harbor/Crossing —_
. 1 = Municipal Square | = Monitoring

| o B B o mE o RH . 1 Command
| Ly, -y iy, - iy, -y . | Vehicle patrol Command &
I frid . an @ it o 22 win dfp R ot L atro Dispatch
h L N B N N N B B _§ §B N §B §N § §N B N N _ &R _§R_ N _§N_ §B _§N_ §_§N_ _§B B B R _§B §N

Airport Solutions

Video i
Monitoring | Management

Info. Release Cluster Dispatcher

Voice/data Smart Scenic Spots Industrial Parks

A

.

/ u

- v.(/
,_
Parkmg lot "= \t Monitoring

S Parking apron

Smart Cities Public Safety >




Strategic Outlook Comba

Network
‘




Thanks for Your Time!
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